1 State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S4/10/01 H4/13/01 A Bill Act 1691 of 2001 2 83rd General Assembly SENATE BILL 574 Regular Session, 2001 3 4 By: Joint Budget Committee 5 6 7 For An Act To Be Entitled 8 AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE EIGHTY-THIRD SESSION 9 PROJECTS ACCOUNT WITHIN THE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT 10 11 FUND; TO DEFINE THE MONIES TO BE AVAILABLE IN SUCH ACCOUNT; AND TO DEFINE THE PURPOSES FOR 12 WHICH MONIES MAY BE MADE AVAILABLE FROM THE 13 GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 14 15 **Subtitle** 16 THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE EIGHTY-THIRD 17 SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT OF THE GENERAL 18 19 IMPROVEMENT FUND. 20 21 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 22 23 24 SECTION 1. This Act may be cited as the "General Improvement 25 Distribution Act of 2001". 26 SECTION 2. There is hereby created and established on the books of the 27 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the State Treasurer and the State Auditor, 28 29 the "83rd Session Projects Account" within the "General Improvement Fund", into which shall be transferred and credited the respective monies as 30 31 hereinafter provided in this Act, to be used for providing financing, in the 32 manner set forth herein, for the various projects and purposes enumerated in this Act to be financed from said account. 33 Immediately upon the effective date of this Act, or as soon thereafter 34 as is practical, the State Treasurer shall transfer and credit to the "83rd 35 Session Projects Account" of the "General Improvement Fund", upon 36

BWG094

3

4

5 6

7

8

9

10 11

12

13

14

15 16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

36

- 1 certification of the amounts thereof by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the 2 State, the following:
 - (a) all unobligated and unallocated monies remaining in the "General Improvement Fund" on June 30, 2001 which are not required to finance projects to be financed therefrom pursuant to appropriations enacted by the 82nd General Assembly, or which have not been reappropriated or reallocated for financing from the "General Improvement Fund" by the 83rd General Assembly;
 - (b) any unobligated or unallocated funds remaining in the "General Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund" from monies accruing thereto during the 1999-2001 fiscal biennium which are not required to finance enactments of the 83rd General Assembly that do not expire on June 30, 2001;
 - (c) interest earned on State Treasury fund balances as provided in this subsection. For the period commencing on July 1, 2001, and ending June 30, 2003, the State Treasurer shall, after complying with provisions of
 - (1) Arkansas Code 27-70-204 for distributing interest income earned from investment of average daily balances of the "State Highway and Transportation Department Fund",
 - (2) Arkansas Code 15-41-110 for distributing interest earned from investment of average daily balances of the "Game Protection Fund",
 - (3) Arkansas Code 15-5-422 for the first two million dollars (\$2,000,000) of interest income received each fiscal year by the State Treasurer as authorized for the Correction Facilities Construction Fund, and
 - (4) Arkansas Code 20-78-504 for the next one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) of interest income received each fiscal year by the State Treasurer for the Arkansas Child Care Facilities Loan Guarantee Trust Fund, credit to the "Budget Stabilization Trust Fund" or its successor fund, fifty percent (50%) of the interest income received and credited to the "Securities Reserve Fund", and credit to the "83rd Session Projects Account" fifty percent (50%) of the interest income received and credited to the "Securities
- 30
- 31 Reserve Fund" as certified by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, to
- 32 provide financing to the "83rd Session Projects Account", until there has
- 33 been credited an amount, which when added to the other funds available for
- 34 such purposes will finance each of the projects or purposes hereinafter
- 35 enumerated:
 - (d) all balances on June 30, 2001 in the Economic Development of

- 1 Arkansas Fund exceeding \$7,500,000 prior to any other transfer authorized 2 from the Economic Development of Arkansas Fund on July 1, 2001;
 - (e) monies credited to the General Improvement Fund for the period beginning July 1, 2001 and ending December 31, 2001 from the Estate tax under the provisions of Arkansas Code 26-59-122(a);
 - (f) the balance of the Economic Development of Arkansas Fund on December 31, 2001;
 - (g) six million dollars (\$6,000,000) which the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall deposit into the General Improvement Fund from the fund balances of the State Employees Benefit Trust Fund of the State and Public School Employees Insurance Fund;
 - (h) funds which shall be deposited by the various elected constitutional officers from accounts held outside the State Treasury that are not fiduciary and are not restricted in their use by law or court order as follows:
- 16 (1) From accounts of the Commissioner of State Lands, the sum of \$2,000,000;
 - (2) From accounts of the Office of Attorney General, Secretary of State and Auditor of State the amount of funds as are available which conform to the criteria of this subsection on July 1, 2001 and as determined by the Division of Legislative Audit of the Legislative Joint Audit Committee.

- SECTION 3. Of those moneys accruing to the 83rd Session Projects

 Account of the General Improvement Fund as set out in Section 2 of this Act,
 the State Treasurer shall distribute the proceeds as follows:
- (a) The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly allocations on the basis of 50% of the total available funds to the Executive Discretionary Division as set out in subsection (c) and 50% of the total available funds to the Legislative Division listed in subsection (b) until all projects enumerated in subsection (b) have been fully funded. The Legislative Division funds shall be used to provide funds to each project enumerated in this section in proportion that each project's allocation bears to the total of the allocations of all projects enumerated in subsection (b). Additional funds that may be received by the General Improvement Fund after the projects

in subsection (b) have been fully funded shall remain in the General

1 Improvement Fund for such purpose as may be enacted by law, but shall not be 2 a part of the 83rd Session Projects Account. Funds made available to the 3 Executive Discretionary Division may be used for any project or portion 4 thereof enumerated within the Executive Discretionary Division but not to exceed the amount set out in subsection (c) for the project. The Chief Fiscal 5 6 Officer of the State shall notify the Legislative Council of the Governor's 7 released funds for projects at the same time that the Department of Finance 8 and Administration is notified. 9 (b) LEGISLATIVE DIVISION. The Legislative Division shall consist of the following projects and with maximum allocations as set out herein: 10 11 12 Secretary of State 13 Main Capitol Sewer Line Replacement \$690,000 Major B & G Repair 14 \$250,000 Institutions of Higher Education 15 16 UALR School of Information Sciences & Systems Engineering \$2,000,000 17 UALR Youth Mediation Program \$150,000 18 Arkansas State University - Beebe Institutional Facilities & Improvements 19 \$450,000 20 Newport Walton Building - Phase III \$100,000 21 Acquisition of Land for Heber Springs Center \$400,000 22 Operating Expenses at Heber Springs Center \$350,000 23 Arkansas State University - Jonesboro 24 Construction & Equipping of a Liberal Arts Teaching 25 Bui I di ng \$3, 818, 835 26 Renovation & Expansion of Student Field House Facility \$2, 500, 000 Paragould Center Institutional Facilities 27 \$275,000 28 Southern Tenant Farmers Union Museum in City of Tyronza \$100,000 29 Arkansas State University - Mountain Home 30 Maintenance Building \$298,000 31 Arkansas State University - Newport 32 Land Acquisition & Building Renovation & Acquisition \$150,000 33 Arkansas Tech University Construction/ Renovation- Tomlinson Hall & Other Academic 34 35 Facilities \$1,000,000 Black River Technical College 36

1	Construction, Renovations, & Equipment \$300,000)
2	Institutional Facilities \$200,000)
3	Cossatot Technical College	
4	Collision Repair Facilities \$250,000)
5	East Arkansas Community College	
6	Classroom/Arts Building \$725,000)
7	Henderson State University	
8	Construction & Equipping of a HSU School of Business Bldg. \$950,000)
9	Southwest Arkansas Learning Center \$300,000)
10	Mid-South Community College	
11	Del ta Transportation Tech. Center \$320,000)
12	Equipment & Academic Facilities \$500,000)
13	Mississippi County Community College	
14	Various Construction Projects \$850,000)
15	North Arkansas College	
16	Construction & Equipping of a Health Education Center \$125,000)
17	NorthWest Arkansas Community College	
18	Central Education Facility Phase II \$1,000,000)
19	Ozarka College	
20	Adult Education Building \$30,000)
21	Nursing Building \$30,000)
22	Institutional Facilities & Improvements \$400,000)
23	Phillips Community College of the University of Arkansas	
24	Stuttgart Campus Instructional Facilties \$200,000)
25	School for Information Technology & Delta Center for Inf.	
26	Technology Education \$15,000)
27	Rich Mountain Community College	
28	Construction & Associated Costs of a Maintenance Facility \$275,000)
29	Southern Arkansas University - Magnolia	
30	Reconstruction & Renovation & Equipping Classroom \$1,000,000)
31	Southern Arkansas University - Tech	
32	Construction & Equipping - Fire Training Facility, Phase II \$200,000)
33	University of Arkansas - Community College at Hope	
34	Parking Lot Improvements \$150,000)
35	University of Arkansas - Community College at Batesville	
36	Library Classroom Building \$200,000)

1	University of Arkansas at Fayetteville	
2	Planning and Designing of Information Technology Building \$1,	000, 000
3	Research Program Development \$5,	000, 000
4	University of Arkansas - Division of Agriculture	
5	Education & Abatement - Red Imported Fire Ant \$	\$100, 000
6	Southeast Research & Extension Center Greenhouse	\$96, 000
7	County Education Programs \$1,	000, 000
8	University of Arkansas at Little Rock	
9	Small Contractor's Mentoring Pilot Program - Construction	
10	Management S	\$100, 000
11	University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences	
12	Child Abuse, Rape & Domestic Violence Commission	\$150, 000
13	University of Arkansas at Monticello	
14	Chemistry Laboratories Renovation	3250, 000
15	Construction - District Cooling System \$1,	400, 000
16	University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff	
17	Schol arshi ps	3100, 000
18	Small Farm Outreach Wetlands Water Mngt. Center	
19	Demonstration Farm - Lonoke	3150, 000
20	Renovation & Equipping - Student Field House	525, 000
21	Database for Alumni Relations Office	\$25, 000
22	Criminal Justice Department Scholarships	\$25, 000
23	University of Central Arkansas	
24	Main Hall Renovation \$1,	000, 000
25	Westark College	
26	Health Careers/College of Learning Building	\$250, 000
27	Arkansas Department of Community Punishment	
28	Parking Lot Paving - Central Arkansas Community	
29	Puni shment Center \$	300, 000
30	Arkansas Department of Heritage	
31	Marked Tree Delta Area Museum	\$20, 000
32	Arts Council - Equipping Theatrical Facility - Pocahontas \$	300, 000
33	Sevi er County Hi stori cal Soci ety	\$25, 000
34	Howard County Museum	\$25, 000
35	Mosaic Templars Bldg. Renovation	\$175, 000
36	DeQueen/Sevier & Nashville Chambers of Commerce	\$20, 000

1	City of Fort Smith Multicultural Center	\$50, 000
2	Delta Cultural Center - Music Stage & Sound Studio	\$500, 000
3	Department of Education - General Education Division	
4	Fund Transfer to the Department of Education Public School	
5	Fund Account for EXPLOR-NET ARKANSAS	\$350, 000
6	Department of Education - Educational Television Commission	
7	Educational Television Division- Community Television	
8	Bui I di ng	\$200, 000
9	Department of Education - Arkansas School for Mathematics	
10	& Sci ences	
11	Purchase, Upgrade & Install Equipment for Math & Sciences	
12	School	\$250, 000
13	Department of Emergency Management	
14	Polk County Ice Storm Damage	\$50, 000
15	Sevier & Howard Counties Ice Storm Damage	\$50, 000
16	Pi ke County Cl eanup	\$50, 000
17	Hempstead County Cleanup	\$50, 000
18	Arkansas Fair Housing Commission	\$150, 000
19	Governor's Mansi on Commissi on	
20	Governor's Mansion Repairs, Renovations, Expansion	\$1, 415, 000
21	Department of Health	
Z 1		
22	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care	\$150,000
	·	\$150, 000 \$100, 000
22	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care	
22 23	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications	
222324	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications Department of Higher Education	\$100,000
22232425	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications Department of Higher Education Access ARTech. ProgsEquip. & Software-Pulaski Tech Coll	\$100,000 \$200,000
2223242526	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications Department of Higher Education Access ARTech. ProgsEquip. & Software-Pulaski Tech Coll Maintenance of Facilities-ASU-Mountain Home	\$100,000 \$200,000
222324252627	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications Department of Higher Education Access ARTech. ProgsEquip. & Software-Pulaski Tech Coll Maintenance of Facilities-ASU-Mountain Home Ark. Consortium of 2-year Colleges-Workforce Training	\$100,000 \$200,000 \$200,000
22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications Department of Higher Education Access ARTech. ProgsEquip. & Software-Pulaski Tech Coll Maintenance of Facilities-ASU-Mountain Home Ark. Consortium of 2-year Colleges-Workforce Training Consortium Grants	\$100,000 \$200,000 \$200,000
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications Department of Higher Education Access ARTech. ProgsEquip. & Software-Pulaski Tech Coll Maintenance of Facilities-ASU-Mountain Home Ark. Consortium of 2-year Colleges-Workforce Training Consortium Grants Department of Rural Services	\$100,000 \$200,000 \$200,000 \$145,000
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications Department of Higher Education Access ARTech. ProgsEquip. & Software-Pulaski Tech Coll Maintenance of Facilities-ASU-Mountain Home Ark. Consortium of 2-year Colleges-Workforce Training Consortium Grants Department of Rural Services County Fair Grants	\$100,000 \$200,000 \$200,000 \$145,000
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications Department of Higher Education Access ARTech. ProgsEquip. & Software-Pulaski Tech Coll Maintenance of Facilities-ASU-Mountain Home Ark. Consortium of 2-year Colleges-Workforce Training Consortium Grants Department of Rural Services County Fair Grants Department of Workforce Education	\$100,000 \$200,000 \$200,000 \$145,000 \$300,000
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications Department of Higher Education Access ARTech. ProgsEquip. & Software-Pulaski Tech Coll Maintenance of Facilities-ASU-Mountain Home Ark. Consortium of 2-year Colleges-Workforce Training Consortium Grants Department of Rural Services County Fair Grants Department of Workforce Education Ashley County Life-Long Learning Center	\$100,000 \$200,000 \$200,000 \$145,000 \$300,000
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	Grant to Craighead County for Prenatal Care Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications Department of Higher Education Access ARTech. ProgsEquip. & Software-Pulaski Tech Coll Maintenance of Facilities-ASU-Mountain Home Ark. Consortium of 2-year Colleges-Workforce Training Consortium Grants Department of Rural Services County Fair Grants Department of Workforce Education Ashley County Life-Long Learning Center Operating Expenses - North Central Area Vocational Center	\$100,000 \$200,000 \$200,000 \$145,000 \$300,000 \$11,000 \$100,000

1	Greene County Industrial Training Center	\$100,000
2	Northwest Technical Institute	
3	Business & Industry Training Facility	\$150, 000
4	Department of Finance & Administration - Disbursing Officer	
5	Franklin County Court Houses - Ozark & Charleston	\$125, 000
6	Northwest AR District Fair & Livestock Show	\$100,000
7	Parrish Radiation Therapy Institute	\$100,000
8	Arch Street Youth Association Gymnasium Repairs	\$40,000
9	East End Ball Park Gymnasium	\$125, 000
10	Saline County Fairground Board	\$150,000
11	Dana's House for Abused & Neglected Children - Dewitt	\$40, 000
12	City of Humphrey Improvements	\$200, 000
13	Camp Pfeifer - Residential Classroom Experience for	
14	At-Risk Youth	\$250, 000
15	Rural Fire Departments	\$216, 000
16	Clarendon - Phase II Building Renovation-Welcome/Tourist	\$30, 000
17	City of Lexa Grant for Fire Fighting Equipment	\$35, 000
18	Boles Community Center - For ADA Compliance	\$15, 000
19	Crawford County Search & Rescue - Radio Transmitter	\$50, 000
20	Construction, Maintenance & Improvement of the Mena	
21	Senior Citizen Center	\$50, 000
22	Jasper Fire Dept.	\$10,000
23	Sebastian County Drug Court Grant	\$100,000
24	General Improvements & Building Remodeling for the	
25	American Legion Hut	\$20, 000
26	Purchase of New Equipment for the Western Grove Fire	
27	Department	\$10,000
28	Antoine Volunteer Fire Department	\$10,000
29	City of Augusta for Purchase of new HVAC Equipment for	
30	National Guard Armory	\$50, 000
31	Main Street Park in the City of Augusta	\$10,000
32	Grant to the City of Tupelo for the Tupelo City Park	\$6, 500
33	City of Little Rock Upgrades & Repairs for Drainage	
34	Improvements at Southside Park	\$100,000
35	City of Little Rock Upgrades & Repairs for Restroom	
36	Replacement at Southside Park	\$50, 000

1	Grant to Jacksonville Branch of the NLR Boys & Girls Clubs	\$10, 000
2	Repairs & Improvements to the Lockesburg City Park	\$10,000
3	Repairs & Improvements to the Horatio City Park	\$10,000
4	Repairs & Improvements to the Mineral Springs City Park	\$10,000
5	Repairs & Improvements to the DeQueen City Park	\$10,000
6	Repairs & Improvements to the Nashville City Park	\$10,000
7	Grant to Cossatot T C - Construction & Other Costs for	
8	Building in Little River Co.	\$85, 000
9	State Support to Sevier & Howard Counties for Ice Storm	
10	Cleanup Efforts	\$50, 000
11	State Support to Ben Lomand Volunteer Fire Department	\$10,000
12	Department of Education Grant for Expenses of Blue Ribbon	
13	Comm. On Education	\$150,000
14	City of Crossett Relocation of Sports Complex	\$50, 000
15	Disabled Veterans Service Office Van in Monticello	\$14,000
16	Martin Luther King, Jr. support	\$16,000
17	Sevier County Health Department	\$100,000
18	UA Pine Bluff Aquaculture Science and Research Center	\$300, 000
19	Fire Depts. In Johnson and Pope Counties	\$105,000
20	Howard County and Sevier County Libraries	\$35, 000
21	Needy Paws Ani mal Shelter	\$5, 000
22	Morel and Volunteer Fire Department	\$5, 000
23	Pledger Fire Training Center	\$85, 000
24	Various Fire Departments 10 @ \$20,000 each	\$150, 000
25	Lonoke Exceptional School	\$50, 000
26	Open Arms Shelter of Lonoke County	\$50, 000
27	Library Improvements in Ashley, Chicot, Drew, Bradley, Lincoln	
28	Counti es	\$50, 000
29	Lake Village Fire Department	\$50, 000
30	Fire Department Improvements in Drew and Lincoln	
31	Counti es	\$20, 000
32	North Malvern City Park and Tennis Courts	\$75, 700
33	Debt Retirement - NorthWest Arkansas Area Agency on Aging	\$75, 000
34	City of Hartford - New Municipal Complex Construction	\$95, 000
35	City of Hartford - Maintenance Equipment	\$10,000
36	Various Rural Fire Departments-Fulton, Sharp, & Baxter	

1	Counti es-	\$276, 000
2	Various Volunteer Fire Departments - Craighead & Mississippi	
3	Counti es	\$150, 000
4	Municipal Fire Departments & Volunteer Fire Departments	
5	- 28 @ \$12, 000	\$336, 000
6	Area Agency on Aging- Construct Senior Activity Center in	
7	Pope County	\$600, 000
8	Purchase of 2 Vehicles - Retired Senior Volunteer Program	
9	- Boone County	\$15, 000
10	State Support - Arch Street, East End, & Hensley Fire	
11	Departments	\$90, 000
12	City of Greenwood Water System Improvements	\$75, 000
13	Saline County - General Infrastructure Improvements	\$75, 000
14	Construction of Recreational Facilities - College Station	\$350, 000
15	City of Cash - Remodeling of Basketball Gym & Fire Station	
16	& Equipment	\$50, 000
17	City of Trumann - Construction of Baseball Complex &	
18	Remodeling of Fire Dept.	\$150, 000
19	Tri-County Regional Water Distribution District -	
20	Engi neeri ng Study - Bl ue Mtn. Lake	\$32, 000
21	City of Altus Various Park & Building Improvements	\$50, 000
22	City of Magazine Downtown Renovation & Park Improvements	\$50, 000
23	City of Paris Materials & Supplies for Construction of	
24	Si dewal ks	\$50, 000
25	Maintenance, Improvements, & Operations - Paris Boys and	
26	Girls Club	\$20, 000
27	City of Waldron - Construction of City Park	\$70, 000
28	City of Waldron - Construction of Parking Area	\$30, 000
29	City of Foreman - Municipal & Infrastructure Improvements	\$25, 000
30	City of Winthrop - Winthrop & Winthrop Museum Renovation	
31	& Improvements	\$5, 000
32	City of Ashdown - Municipal & Infrastructure Improvements	\$95, 000
33	State Support - Logan County Museum, Cowie Wine Museum,	
34	& Evans Museum	\$15, 000
35	State Support to Corley Rural Fire Department	\$20, 000
36	Booneville Senior Citizen Center	\$25, 000

1	Purchase of Equipment & Upgrade Facilities - Wedington	
2	Volunteer Fire Dept.	\$15, 000
3	City of Siloam Springs- Completion of Water Tower	\$15, 000
4	City of Johnson Police Dept Upgrade Equipment & Purchase	
5	Bulletproof Vests	\$15, 000
6	Construction of Veterans of Foreign Wars Memorial -	
7	Franklin County	\$25, 000
8	Operating Expenses of the Helena Community Center	\$100,000
9	General Repairs to the City of St. Charles Museum	\$15, 000
10	General Repairs to the City of Elaine Civic Center	\$15, 000
11	Infrastructure Improvements to the City of Marvell	\$17, 500
12	Infrastructure Improvements to the City of Lake View	\$17, 500
13	Infrastructure Improvements to the City of West Helena	\$17, 500
14	Infrastructure Improvements to the City of Holly Grove	\$17, 500
15	City of Star City Construction & Equipping of the Convention	
16	Center and Library	\$800, 000
17	City of Bay - Construction of new City Hall, Remodeling	
18	Fire Dept., & Equipment	\$85, 000
19	Development of Lone Community Park in Logan County	\$10,000
20	Bradley Volunteer Fire Department	\$125,000
21	Purpose of Planning a Caddo Indian Cultural Center	\$15, 000
22	Cleveland County - Repayment of Outstanding Solid Waste	
23	Treatment	\$100,000
24	Construction of a City Center in White Hall in	
25	Jefferson County	\$300, 000
26	Improvements to Parks - City of Lake Village	\$30, 000
27	Improvements to Parks - City of Dermott	\$30, 000
28	City Improvements - City of Eudora	\$30, 000
29	City Improvements - City of McGhee	\$30, 000
30	Assistance to Mainline Health Systems - City of Portland	\$50, 000
31	Grant to Phillips County for Phillip County Library	\$65, 000
32	Carroll County Ark. Aviation Technologies Center Building	\$195, 000
33	Community Center, Inc. of Bella Vista	\$100,000
34	Sharp County Fair Association	\$20, 000
35	Repairs/Improvements - Oak Grove Community Center - Ralston	\$10,000
36	Repairs/Improvements - Senior Citizens Center - Chidester	\$15, 000

2 Repairs/Improvements - Iraclark Park - Camden \$40,000 3 City of Camden Economic Development \$110,000 4 Wynne Baseball/Softball Complex \$60,000 5 Tri-County Fair at McCrory \$20,000 6 Wynne National Guard Armory \$20,000 7 Oversight Committee on Prostate Cancer - Research & Grants \$500,000 8 Cleburne County Fair Grounds \$25,000 9 Community Center in Lonoke \$50,000 10 Dumas, Mitchell ville, Humphrey, & Wabbaseka - Municipal \$100,000 11 Improvements \$125,000 12 Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden \$100,000 13 Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia \$100,000 14 Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm \$100,000 15 Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 16 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 17 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 18 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the \$25,000 20 <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>			
3 City of Camden Economic Development \$110,000 4 Wynne Baseball/Softball Complex \$60,000 5 Tri-County Fair at McCrory \$20,000 6 Wynne National Guard Armory \$20,000 7 Oversight Committee on Prostate Cancer - Research & Grants \$500,000 8 Cleburne County Fair Grounds \$25,000 9 Community Center in Lonoke \$50,000 9 Community Center in Lonoke \$50,000 10 Dumas, Mitchell ville, Humphrey, & Wabbaseka - Municipal 11 11 Improvements \$125,000 12 Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden \$100,000 13 Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolla \$100,000 14 Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm \$100,000 15 Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 16 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 17 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$100,000 18 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the \$25,000 19 Pledger F	1	Community Center Construction - McNeil	\$20, 000
4 Wynne Baseball/Softball Complex \$60,000 5 Tri-County Fair at McCrory \$20,000 6 Wynne National Guard Armory \$20,000 7 Oversight Committee on Prostate Cancer - Research & Grants \$500,000 8 Cleburne County Fair Grounds \$25,000 9 Community Center in Lonoke \$50,000 10 Dumas, Mitchell ville, Humphrey, & Wabbaseka - Municipal \$125,000 11 Improvements \$125,000 12 Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden \$100,000 13 Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia \$100,000 14 Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm \$100,000 15 Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 16 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 17 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 18 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the \$25,000 19 Pledger Fire Training Center \$200,000 20 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building \$25,000	2	Repairs/Improvements - Iraclark Park - Camden	\$40, 000
5 Tri-County Fair at McCrory \$20,000 6 Wynne National Guard Armory \$20,000 7 Oversight Committee on Prostate Cancer - Research & Grants \$500,000 8 Cleburne County Fair Grounds \$25,000 9 Community Center in Lonoke \$50,000 10 Dumas, Mitchell ville, Humphrey, & Wabbaseka - Municipal 1 11 Improvements \$125,000 12 Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden \$100,000 13 Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia \$100,000 14 Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm \$100,000 15 Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 16 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 17 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$100,000 18 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the \$25,000 19 Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 20 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$20,000 21 In Clarksville \$20,000 22 </td <td>3</td> <td>City of Camden Economic Development</td> <td>\$110,000</td>	3	City of Camden Economic Development	\$110,000
6 Wynne National Guard Armory \$20,000 7 Oversight Committee on Prostate Cancer - Research & Grants \$500,000 8 Cleburne County Fair Grounds \$25,000 9 Community Center in Lonoke \$50,000 10 Dumas, Mitchellville, Humphrey, & Wabbaseka - Municipal Improvements \$125,000 11 Improvements \$125,000 12 Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden \$100,000 13 Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia \$100,000 14 Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm \$10,000 15 Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 16 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 17 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 18 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 19 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 20 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 21 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 22 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 23 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 24 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for \$50,000 25 Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 26 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 27 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$25,000 28 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$25,000 29 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 @ \$50,000 \$80,000 30 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 31 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes 32 Community Center \$30,000 33 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 34 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners	4	Wynne Baseball/Softball Complex	\$60, 000
7Oversight Committee on Prostate Cancer - Research & Grants\$500,0008Cleburne County Fair Grounds\$25,0009Community Center in Lonoke\$50,00010Dumas, Mitchellville, Humphrey, & Wabbaseka - Municipal\$125,00011Improvements\$125,00012Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden\$100,00013Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia\$100,00014Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm\$10,00015Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse\$40,00016Newton County Nursing Home\$100,00017Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties\$105,00018Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the19Pledger Fire Training Center\$25,00020Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building21in Clarksville\$200,00022Construction of a Park for the City of London\$20,00023Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse\$25,00024Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for25Johnson Co. Fair\$50,00026Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association\$25,00027Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse\$100,00028Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse\$25,00029Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 @ \$50,000\$80,00030City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms\$20,00031	5	Tri-County Fair at McCrory	\$20, 000
Cleburne County Fair Grounds Community Center in Lonoke Sto. 000 Dumas, Mitchellville, Humphrey, & Wabbaseka - Municipal Improvements Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse Municipal Improvements - Johnson & Pope Counties Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the Pledger Fire Training Center Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville Construction of a Park for the City of London Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair Sto. 000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Courthouse Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Courthouse Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center Association State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000	6	Wynne National Guard Armory	\$20, 000
Community Center in Lonoke \$50,000 Dumas, Mitchellville, Humphrey, & Wabbaseka - Municipal Improvements \$125,000 Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden \$100,000 Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia \$100,000 Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm \$10,000 Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	7	Oversight Committee on Prostate Cancer - Research & Grants	\$500, 000
Dumas, Mitchellville, Humphrey, & Wabbaseka - Municipal Improvements \$125,000 Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden \$100,000 Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia \$100,000 Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm \$10,000 Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 Mewton County Nursing Home \$100,000 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Courthouse Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 @ \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	8	Cleburne County Fair Grounds	\$25, 000
11 Improvements \$125,000 12 Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden \$100,000 13 Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia \$100,000 14 Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm \$10,000 15 Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 16 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 17 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 18 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 19 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 20 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 21 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 22 Courthouse Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 23 Courthouse Improvements to Existing Facilities for \$50,000 24 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for \$50,000 25 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 26 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Courthouse \$100,000 27 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 28 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 29 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 @ \$50,000 \$80,000 30 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 31 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes 32 Community Center \$30,000 33 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 34 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners	9	Community Center in Lonoke	\$50, 000
Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden \$100,000 Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia \$100,000 Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm \$10,000 Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	10	Dumas, Mitchellville, Humphrey, & Wabbaseka - Municipal	
El evator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia \$100,000 Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm \$10,000 Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	11	Improvements	\$125, 000
Municipal Improvements - City of UIm \$10,000 Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	12	Arkansas Fire Academy in Camden	\$100,000
Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse \$40,000 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$200,000 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	13	Elevator - County Courthouse Annex - Magnolia	\$100,000
16 Newton County Nursing Home \$100,000 17 Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 18 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the 19 Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 20 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building 21 in Clarksville \$200,000 22 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 23 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 24 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for 25 Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 26 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 27 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 28 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 29 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 30 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 31 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes 32 Community Center \$30,000 33 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 34 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners 35 Association \$25,000	14	Municipal Improvements - City of Ulm	\$10,000
Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties \$105,000 Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	15	Municipal Improvements - Monroe Co. Courthouse	\$40, 000
Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the Pledger Fire Training Center \$25,000 Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	16	Newton County Nursing Home	\$100,000
Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	17	Fire Departments - Johnson & Pope Counties	\$105,000
Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building in Clarksville \$200,000 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	18	Costs of Construction of a Fire Burn Building for the	
21 in Clarksville \$200,000 22 Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 23 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 24 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for 25 Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 26 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 27 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 28 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 29 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 30 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 31 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes 32 Community Center \$30,000 33 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 34 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners 35 Association \$25,000	19	Pledger Fire Training Center	\$25, 000
Construction of a Park for the City of London \$20,000 Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	20	Construction & Associated Costs for a Multi-Purpose Building	
Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse \$25,000 Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	21	in Clarksville	\$200, 000
Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	22	Construction of a Park for the City of London	\$20, 000
Johnson Co. Fair \$50,000 Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 © \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	23	Courthouse Improvements for Johnson County Courthouse	\$25, 000
Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association \$25,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	24	Land Purchase or Improvements to Existing Facilities for	
Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse \$100,000 Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 © \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	25	Johnson Co. Fair	\$50, 000
Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse \$25,000 Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 © \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	26	Expansion of Facilities for Tri-County Soccer Association	\$25, 000
Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 @ \$50,000 \$80,000 City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	27	Maintenance, Repairs - Howard, Sevier County Courthouse	\$100,000
City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms \$20,000 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes Community Center \$30,000 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	28	Maintenance, Repairs - Hempstead County Courthouse	\$25, 000
31 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes 32 Community Center \$30,000 33 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 34 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners 35 Association \$25,000	29	Howard & Sevier County Fairgrounds - 2 @ \$50,000	\$80, 000
31 State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Parks & Hynes 32 Community Center \$30,000 33 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 34 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners 35 Association \$25,000	30	City of Waldo - Street Repairs due to recent ice storms	\$20,000
32 Community Center \$30,000 33 State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 34 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners 35 Association \$25,000	31		
State Assistance to the Broadmoor Neighborhood Watch Center \$20,000 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners Association \$25,000	32		\$30, 000
34 State Assistance to the Jefferson County Small Business Owners 35 Association \$25,000		•	
35 Association \$25,000		·	
		-	
30 State Assistance to city of Fine bruit Nergibor-to-Nergibor	36	State Assistance to City of Pine Bluff Neighbor-to-Neighbor	

1	Program	\$25, 000
2	Construction of Library in Madison County	\$98, 000
3	Construction, Remodeling, and Equipping a Madison	
4	County Youth Center	\$30, 000
5	Purchase of a Van for the Madison County Senior Center	\$14, 500
6	Forrester-Davis Development Center - Clarksville	\$50, 000
7	State Support - Columbia County Rural Fire Departments	\$25, 000
8	Ouachi ta County Fair Board	\$25, 000
9	Columbia County Fair Board	\$25, 000
10	Ouachita County Rural Fire Departments	\$25, 000
11	Repair of Roof for City of Leslie Community Center	\$15, 000
12	Debt Reduction for the Searcy County Senior Citizen Center	\$12, 500
13	Financial Assistance for City of Jasper Senior Center	\$12, 500
14	Financial Assistance for Van Buren County Senior Center	\$12, 500
15	Financial Assistance for Van Buren County Transfer Station	\$25, 000
16	Jackson County - Purchase of 1/2 City Block for Parking	
17	Area & Park	\$90, 000
18	Structural Reinforcements - Old Jackson County Jail	\$15, 000
19	City of Newport - Staton Home Landmark - circa 1886 -	
20	Home Renovation	\$15,000
21	Trails, Visitor Center, & Improvements to Garvan Woodland	
22	Botani cal Gardens	\$125, 000
23	Expansion of the National Cemetery in Fort Smith	\$200, 000
24	Construction & Equipment for Allen City Park in City of	
25	Jonesboro	\$25, 000
26	State Assistance - Baxter County Fire Departments	\$72, 000
27	Tornado Shelter for City of Lake City	\$50, 000
28	Improvements to Parker-Miles City Park in Jonesboro	\$25, 000
29	Equipment for Philadelphia, Brookland, & Bono Volunteer	
30	Fire Departments	\$35, 000
31	Cole Corner & Greensboro Community Buildings	\$30, 000
32	Fire Departments In Bradley & Calhoun Counties	\$45, 000
33	Senior Citizen Center in Calhoun County	\$40, 000
34	Equipment & Renovation of Heflin YMCA in North Little Rock	\$500, 000
35	Walnut Ridge Flying School Museum	\$50, 000
36	City of Lynn Volunteer Fire Department	\$50, 000

1	City of Danville Municipal Airport	\$10,000
2	Yell County Special Services Center	\$10,000
3	Operating Grant to Potts Inn for Operations	\$5, 000
4	Fire Departments in Hempstead, Howard, & Sevier Counties	\$170,000
5	Crawford County Meeting Facility @ \$50,000 & Continuing Educ	cati on
6	Center	\$200, 000
7	Construction & Equipping of Seniors Activity Center in City	
8	of Rogers	\$200, 000
9	City of Charleston Senior Citizen Center	\$95, 000
10	School of Hope Rainbow of Challenge	\$40, 000
11	Equipment & Repairs for the National Guard Armory in	
12	Prescott	\$25, 000
13	Nevada County Chamber of Commerce for Improvements to	
14	Downtown Prescott	\$120,000
15	Nevada County Day Service Center - Improvements to Recycling	g
16	Center	\$10,000
17	Hempstead County Veteran's Association Purchase of Van	\$10,000
18	Renovation of Hempstead County Courthouse	\$25, 000
19	State Assistance to Hempstead County - Construction	
20	of Yerger Museum	\$125, 000
21	Hempstead County Fire Departments - 13 @ \$5,000	\$65, 000
22	State Support for Saline County Career Center	\$1, 000, 000
23	Garvan Woodl and Botani cal Gardens	\$610,000
24	Brookland @ \$10,000, South Greene County @ \$10,000	\$20, 000
25	Paragould Fire Depts.	\$30, 000
26	Sewer Connection - Caraway	\$100,000
27	City of Monette Municipal Improvements - Tornado Shelter	\$10,000
28	Sebastian County Law Library	\$50, 000
29	Grant for Chicot County Courthouse Renovation & Construction	n,
30	including Elevator	\$75, 000
31	Fountain Hill Mainline Clinic - Computer System &	
32	El ectrocardi ograph	\$11,000
33	City of Hector Firehouse & Community Center	\$20, 000
34	Youth Partners of Jefferson County	\$30, 000
35	Drew & Lincoln County Fire Departments	\$30, 000
36	Boys & Girls Club of Monticello	\$20, 000

1	City of Coal Hill Improvements	\$30, 000
2	Howard County Courthouse Elevator	\$100,000
3	State Support to Mississippi County Veterans Service	
4	Offi ce	\$15, 000
5	Infrastructure Improvements to City of Luxora Water &	
6	Sewer System	\$25, 000
7	Construction of Community Center for City of Joiner	\$30, 000
8	Infrastructure Improvements to City of Gilmore Streets	
9	& Water & Sewer System	\$30, 000
10	Infrastructure Improvements to City of Turrell Streets	
11	& Water & Sewer System	\$55, 000
12	Improvements to the former Wilson Trade School Building	
13	in City of Wilson	\$15, 000
14	Construction & Reconstruction of Various Facilities & Build	li ngs
15	in City of Osceola	\$37, 500
16	City of Birdsong for State Assistance for Infrastructure	
17	Maintenance & Improvements	\$10,000
18	Yell County Fire Departments	\$75, 000
19	City of Jonesboro Community Policing Station	\$20, 000
20	Crai ghead Forest Lake Swimming Improvements	\$50, 000
21	Montgomery County Fire Departments	\$45, 000
22	Reeds Bridge in City of Jacksonville	\$25, 000
23	Various Fire Departments in Faulkner, White and Conway	
24	Counties	\$110,000
25	State Support to City of New Blaine Fire Department	\$10,000
26	State Assistance to City of Earle for Construction of	
27	Community Center	\$50, 000
28	State Assistance to City of Marion for Construction	
29	of a Walking Trail	\$50,000
30	State Assistance to Crittenden County for Emergency Siren &	
31	Search & Rescue Eqp.	\$50, 000
32	State Assistance to City of Jennette	\$25, 000
33	State Assistance to City of Jericho	\$25, 000
34	State Assistance to City of Sunset	\$25, 000
35	State Assistance to City of Crawfordsville	\$25, 000
36	City of Wheatley Community Center Renovations & Various	

1	Improvements	\$15,000
2	North Pulaski County Volunteer Fire Department	\$10,000
3	Deer Center Siding and Insulation	\$15,000
4	Western Grove Center Repairs	\$7, 500
5	Mt. Judea Center	\$12, 500
6	Jasper Center	\$10,000
7	Pope County Fire Departments	\$15,000
8	Montgomery County Senior Citizen Center	\$150,000
9	Mansfield, AR Senior Citizen Center-Construction &	
10	Mai ntenance	\$100,000
11	Raymond L. Petty Except. Children & Adult Center -	
12	Facility Costs	\$50, 000
13	Logan County Fair Board Ass. Facilities - City of	
14	Boonevi I I e	\$25, 000
15	Sebastian County Fair Board Ass. Facilities - City	
16	of Booneville	\$25, 000
17	Bell Park - Greenwood, Arkansas	\$50,000
18	South Logan County Boys & Girls Club	\$35, 000
19	William Jefferson Clinton Cultural Campus - Hot Springs	\$400, 000
20	City Ball Park - Barling, Arkansas	\$50, 000
21	Fort Smith - Walking Trail	\$400, 000
22	Izard County Sr. Citizens Center-Heat & Air Installation	\$40,000
23	Consruct & Equip Sr. Citizens Center-Sebastian County	\$110,000
24	Grants to 3 Boys & Girls Clubs, Warren YMCA, & Chicot Co.	
25	Youth Groups	\$50, 000
26	Helena Public Facilities Board - Property Acquisition &	
27	Construction of Public Square	\$135,000
28	Pine Bluff Housing Authority	\$150,000
29	UAPB Wesley Foundation	\$100,000
30	City of Pine Bluff Youth Commission - MATCHING - 1 TO 1	\$100,000
31	Lawrence County-Cloverbend Historic District	\$50, 000
32	Construct/Equip Senior Citizen Center	\$1, 200, 000
33	Dermott Senior Citizens Center Repairs	\$30, 000
34	Bauxite Museum - Saline County	\$25, 000
35	Royal Theater - Saline County - Building Improvements	\$150, 000
36	Gann Museum - Saline County - Capital Improvements	\$50, 000

1	Construction of Library in Wrightsville	\$250, 000
2	State Support for Ouachi ta County	\$75, 000
3	State Support for Nevada County	\$20, 000
4	State Support for Clark County	\$20, 000
5	Community Center - City of Hensley	\$200, 000
6	Hot Spring County Fire Departments	\$55, 000
7	Grant County Fire Departments	\$55, 000
8	Measel Center - Texarkana	\$25, 000
9	Little River County Communications & Improvements	\$250, 000
10	State Support to Fire Departments - Cleveland and Dallas	
11	Counties -	\$65, 000
12	Lafayette County Senior Citizen Center	\$175,000
13	Maintenance & Repair to Excelsior Community Assoc. Bldg.	\$60, 000
14	Senior Services Center in El Dorado	\$625, 000
15	State Support to Bono Senior Citizen Center	\$40, 000
16	State Support to Ouachita River Community	\$90, 000
17	State Support to the Old Independence Regional Museum	\$50, 000
18	Greene County Historic Courthouse	\$50, 000
19	Retired & Senior Volunteer Programs of Arkansas	\$20, 000
20	City of Crossett Players Little Theater	\$30, 000
21	Polk County Rural & Volunteer Fire Departments	\$80, 000
22	Scott County Senior Citizens, Inc. in Waldron	\$55, 000
23	City of Corning Community Center	\$100,000
24	Hempstead County Volunteer Fire Departments	\$60, 000
25	Green's Chapel & Gillham Volunteer Fire Department	\$20, 000
26	Howard County Volunteer Fire & Dierks Vol. Ambulance	\$30, 000
27	Clark County Fair Association	\$20, 000
28	Nevada County Fair Association	\$20, 000
29	DeGray Arkansas Radio Club Improvements	\$6, 665
30	Deer Child Care Center Renovations	\$20, 000
31	Western Grove Child Care Center Renovations	\$15, 000
32	Mount Judea Child Care Center Playground Center & Renovations	\$10,000
33	Jasper Child Care Center Building Fund Renovations	\$25, 000
34	Carroll County Learning Center	\$90, 000
35	City of Eureka Springs Police Station	\$90, 000
36	Madison County Fair Building Construction & Equipment	\$50, 000

1	Searcy County Fair Building & Gateway Charter School	\$50, 000
2	Pike County Volunteer Fire Departments	\$70,000
3	State Support - Pope, Cleburne, Conway, & Van Buren Counties	\$265,000
3 4	South Polk-Cossatot Senior Center	\$200,000
5	Southwest Arkansas Cultural Awareness Center	\$200,000
6	Lonoke Community Center	\$50,000
7	Crawford County Extension Service	\$85,000
8	City of Camden Incubator	\$100,000
9	Clark County Rural and Volunteer Fire Departments	\$50, 000
10	Nevada County Rural and Volunteer Fire Departments	\$50, 000
11	City of Mountain Home Free Dental Clinic	\$50, 000
12	City of Perryville Park Improvements	\$20, 000
13	Radiation Therapy Institute - City of Mountain Home	\$75, 000
14	City of Mountain Home Saddle Club Improvements	\$125, 000
15	City of St. Joe Community Building	\$25, 000
16	Wonder Boy Club, West Memphis Boy's Club, L.R. Jackson	
17	Girl's Club and J.W. Rick Girls Club	\$5, 000
18	Recreation/Health Education Center in the City of West	
19	Memphis	\$100,000
20	Renovation & Repair of the J. H. King Community Center in	
21	Forrest City	\$12, 500
22	Land Acquisition for a New City Hall in the City of Earle	\$25, 000
23	City of Hughes Land Acquisition & Hughes Comm Dev Corp Constr	\$25, 000
24	W. M. Housing Authority Self-Sufficiency Program	\$12, 500
25	Municipal Infrastructure Projects for the City of Jennette,	
26	Madison, Crawfordsville, Edmondson, Lakeview, Marvel	\$135,000
27	Municipal Infrastructure Projects for the City of Rondo	\$2, 500
28	Municipal Infrastructure Projects for the City of LaGrange	\$2, 500
29	Municipal Infrastructure Projects for the City of Aubrey	\$2, 500
30	Operations, Maintenance & Equip. for Steudlein Learning Cente	er
31	in Crittenden County	\$12, 500
32	Grant to be equally divided between the Cities of Gilmore &	
33	Turrel I	\$5, 000
34	Recreational Health Education Center in City of Helena	\$100,000
35	West Helena First Baptist Church for a Childcare/Education	, ,
36		
.30	Assi stance Center	\$30, 000

1	West Helena Second Baptist Church for a Childcare/Education		
2	Assistance Center	\$30	0, 000
3	Construction of Library in City of Lepanto	\$25	5, 000
4	City of Trumann - Construction of a Community Activity		
5	Center	\$50	0, 000
6	Town of Bassett for Town Beautification Projects & Purchase		
7	Street Si gns	\$5,	000
8	Various Infrastructure Projects for City of Leachville	\$20,	000
9	Gosnell Projects	<i>\$25,</i>	000
10	Blytheville Gosnell Chamber of Commerce Irrigation System	\$5,	000
11	City of Manila Improvements to City Park Complex	\$30,	000
12	State Support for Runyan Acres Volunteer Fire Dept.	\$5,	000
13	State Support for Sylvan Hills Volunteer Fire Dept.	\$5,	000
14	State Support for Gravel Ridge Volunteer Fire Dept.	\$5,	000
15	Pulaski County Oak Grove Community Center	\$45,	000
16	Community Center for Runyan Acres POA	\$60,	000
17	State Support for Oak Grove Volunteer Fire Dept.	\$5,	000
18	Western Pulaski Vol. Fire Dept. to Purchase Equipment	\$50,	000
19	West Little Rock Soccer & Youth Complex	\$300,	000
20	Creekmore Park Tennis Center - Fort Smith	<i>\$125,</i>	000
21	Elkins, Goshen & Round Mtn. Volunteer Fire Depts.	<i>\$75,</i>	000
22	Council on Aging in Washington CoSenior Ctr at Walker Park	\$70,	000
23	Higgins Recreational Facilities & Program Expenses	<i>\$50,</i>	000
24	City of Lincoln Police Dept Information Tech. Equip.	\$20,	000
25	City of Egypt - Construction of Storm Shelter	<i>\$50,</i>	000
26	Southridge Volunteer Fire Dept - New Bldg. Constr & Equip.	<i>\$50,</i>	000
27	City of Risher - Red Community Ctr. Bldg. Remodeling	<i>\$15,</i>	000
28	City of Lono - Community Ctr. Repairs & Improvements	<i>\$5,</i>	000
29	City of Sparkman Infrastructure	<i>\$25,</i>	000
30	City of Manning Community Center Construction	<i>\$5,</i>	000
31	City of Sardis Infrastructure	\$10,	000
32	Staves Community Ctr (Cleveland Co.) Renovations	\$10,	000
33	Prattsville Water System Improvements	<i>\$15,</i>	000
34	Shaw Community - Add Community Ctr to Existing Fire Dept.	\$5,	000
35	Gateway Alternative Charter School in Ponca	\$115,	000
36	Pine Bluff Citizens Boys & Girls Club	\$20,	000

1	City of Luxora-Purchase "Blow-out" Machine for Water	
2	And Sewer System	\$12, 500
3	City of North Little Rock-Various Projects & Infrastructure	\$350, 000
4	Pulaski County-Various Projects & Infrastructure	\$50, 000
5	Grant for Western Ark. Planning & Development District	
6	For Railroad Bridge	\$70, 000
7	State Support for the Benton County Sunshine School	\$100,000
8	Jonesboro Foundation of Arts	\$20, 000
9	State Support for Bauxite Museum Improvements	\$25, 000
10	State Support for Various Saline Co. Vol. Fire Depts.	\$100,000
11	State Support for City of Bryant Facilities & Improvements	\$255, 200
12	Dept. of Human Services - Division of Aging & Adult Services	
13	Purchase of Hotel Dee Swift as Senior Citizen Center Facility	У
14	in City of DeQueen	\$150, 000
15	Constructing & Equipping a Senior Care Facility in the City	
16	of Tuckerman	\$200, 000
17	Constructing & Equipping a Senior Care Facility in the City	
18	of Newark	\$175,000
19	Renovation of the Senior Care Facility in the City of Newpor	t \$175,000
20	Hi ghway & Transportation Department	
21	Matching Federal Highway Funds - City of Newport	\$15,000
22	Law Enforcement Standards & Training Commission	
23	Northwest Campus Renovation	\$19, 600
24	Operating Expenses - Northwest Arkansas Facility	\$119, 500
25	Bureau of Legislative Research - Disbursing Officer	
26	Economic Incentive & Business Development Study	\$150,000
27	Livestock & Poultry Commission	
28	Poinsett County Fair Association Facilities	\$20, 000
29	Crawford County-Agri Building & Multi-Purpose Building	\$100,000
30	Ful ton County Fair Building Construction	\$20, 000
31	Mississippi County Fair Association	\$25, 000
32	Construction & Maintenance of Facilities - Scott County	
33	Fair Association	\$25, 000
34	Polk County Fair Board Association Facilities	\$20, 000
35	Montgomery County Fair Board Association Facilities	\$20, 000
36	Hot Spring County Fair Ground Exhibit Building	\$10,000

1	Department of Parks & Tourism		
2	Curran Hall Welcome Center	\$75, 000	9
3	Old Washington Historic State Park	\$50, 000	9
4	Professional Bass Fishing Hall of Fame	\$300, 000	9
5	Grant to Little Rock Central High Museum	\$25, 000	9
6	Spinal Cord Commission		
7	State Support for Expenses of Arkansas Handi capped Sports		
8	Associ ati on	\$25, 000	9
9	State Plant Board		
10	Grant to Boll Weevil Eradication & Suppression Foundation	\$2, 500, 000	9
11	Arkansas Soil & Water Conservation Commission		
12	Lonoke & White County Infrastructure Development Projects	\$400, 000	9
13	Osage Basin District & Engineering & Plant Site	\$400, 000	9
14	Faulkner County Conservation District	\$150, 000	9
15	Natural Resource Digital Data	\$375, 000	9
16	Bayou Meto Regional Irrigation District	\$600, 000	9
17	Osage Basin District & Engineering & Plant Site	\$30, 000	9
18	South Arkansas Aqui fer-Critical Ground Water Project	\$85, 000	9
19	Construction & Equipping - Clark County Conservation Distri	ct \$150,000	0
20	Lake Boydsville Project	\$50, 000	0
21	Little Red River Irrigation Project	\$125,000	0
22	Wooster Water Extension Project-Construction	\$200, 000	0
23	Legislative Nursing Commission		
24	Study Expenses, Consultation, Support & Operating Expenses		
25	for Nursing Comm.	\$60, 000	9
26	Military Department		
27	City of Jonesboro Armory & Organization Maintenance		
28	Shop Relocation	\$20, 000	
29			
30	(c) EXECUTIVE DIVISION . The Executive Discretionary	Di vi si on si	hal l
31	consist of the following projects and with maximum allocation	ns as set o	ut
32	herei n:		
33			
34	Department of Arkansas Heri tage		
35	Mai ntenance/Constructi on	\$5	500, 000
36			

1	Department of Community Punishment	
2	Mai ntenance/Constructi on	\$500, 000
3		
4	Department of Correction	
5	Farm Replacement Receipts	\$12, 000, 000
6	Lease Payments	\$6, 400, 000
7	Mai ntenance/Constructi on	\$2, 000, 000
8		
9	Department of Education - General Education Division	
10	Public School Computer Loan	<i>\$5, 800, 586</i>
11	Economic Education Grants	\$200, 000
12		
13	Department of Education - Educational Television Commission	
14	Digital Conversion - Phase II	\$7, 000, 000
15	General Network Maintenance	\$500, 000
16		
17	Department of Education - School for the Blind	
18	Mai ntenance/Constructi on	\$500, 000
19		
20	Department of Education - School for the Deaf	
21	Mai ntenance/Constructi on	\$500, 000
22		
23	Department of Economic Development	
24	Workforce Training & Education	\$2, 400, 000
25	Matching Loans for Small Businesses	\$300, 000
26	Grants to Cities & Counties	\$15, 000, 000
27		
28	Department of Environmental Quality	
29	Total Maximum Daily Load(Water Quality Monitoring	
30	and Assessment)	\$400, 000
31	State Matching Grants for Constructing	
32	Wastewater Treatment Facilities	\$3, 800, 000
33		
34	Department of Finance & Administration - Disbursing Officer	
35	Maj or Mai ntenance	\$500, 000
36		

1	Department of Higher Education	
2	Arkansas Consortium Of 2-Year Colleges —	
3	Workforce Training Consortium Grants	\$237, 825
4 5	Academi c Challenge and Governor's Scholars Scholarships	\$2, 200, 000
6	Department of Workforce Education	
7	Arkansas Technical Careers Student Loan	
8	Forgi veness Program	\$500, 000
9		
10	Office of Rehabilitation Services - Hot Springs Rehabilitation Cent	ter
11	Maintenance/Construction & Facility Improvements	\$500, 000
12		
13	Forestry Commission	
14	Mai ntenance/Constructi on	\$500, 000
15		
16	Department of Health	
17	Rural Physician Incentive Program	\$868, 000
18	Replace or Upgrade State Health Building Laboratory Equipment	\$1, 538, 600
19	Information Technology Initiative	\$1, 460, 000
20		
21	Law Enforcement Standards and Training	
22	Technol ogy Needs	\$377, 500
23		
24	Livestock and Poultry Commission	
25	Construction and Renovation of County and District Fairs	\$847, 200
26		
27	Military Department	
28	National. Guard Armories-Warren, Mtn. Home, &	
29	West Memphis & Various Other Armories	\$2, 000, 000
30	American Disabilities Act (ADA)	\$174, 800
31		
32	Department of Human Services - Developmental Disabilities Services	
33	Mai ntenance/Constructi on	\$500, 000
34		
35	Department of Human Services - Division of Mental Health Services	# 500 005
36	Mai ntenance/Constructi on	\$500, 000

1		
2	Department of Information Systems	
3	Statewide Core Security Infrastructure	\$2, 000, 000
4	Statewi de Core Network (Data & Vi deo)	\$7, 000, 000
5	Statewide Core Data and Application Interfaces	\$2, 750, 000
6	Statewi de Core Hardware Infrastructure	\$3, 250, 000
7	Statewide Enterprise Radio System Study	\$1, 500, 000
8	Statewide / Enterprise GIS Infrastructure	\$1, 500, 000
9		
10	Soil & Water Conservation Commission	
11	Arkansas Water Development Fund for various	
12	water supply, distribution, & research efforts	\$5, 000, 000
13	Arkansas Water, Sewer, and Solid Waste Management Fund	
14	for water & sewer projects	\$2, 000, 000
15	Safe Drinking Water Program for various water supply &	
16	distribution projects	\$5, 000, 000
17	Water Resources Cost Share Revolving Fund for irrigation &	
18	other projects	\$16, 000, 000
19		
20	State Building Services	
21	Mai ntenance/Constructi on	\$5, 000, 000
22		
23	State Crime Information Center	
24	Crime Information System - Updating	\$900, 000
25		
26	State Crime Laboratory	
27	New & Replacement Forensic Crime Laboratory Equipment	\$629, 293
28		
29	State Plant Board	
30	Multi-Dispenser Pump Testing Unit	\$85, 000
31		
32	Department of Highway & Transportation	
33	Tourist Information Centers	\$9, 000, 000
34		
35	Department of Rural Services	
36	Fire Protection Program	\$300,000

1		
2	Secretary of State	
3	Main Capitol Sewer Line Replacement	\$690, 000
4	Maj or Buildings & Grounds Repair	\$250, 000
5		
6	Institutions Of Higher Education - Ongoing Operations	
7	UALR School of Information Sciences & Systems Engineering	\$2, 000, 000
8	UAM Spatial Information Systems Degree Program	\$450, 000
9		
10	Arkansas State University - Beebe	
11	Student Center - Phase II	\$200, 000
12		
13	Arkansas Tech Uni versi ty	
14	Construction/ Renovation- Tomlinson Hall &	
15	Other Academic Facilities	\$400, 000
16		
17	Mississippi County Community College	
18	Vari ous Constructi on Projects	\$200, 000
19		
20	North Arkansas College	
21	Construction & Equipping of a Health Education Center	\$100,000
22		
23	Southern Arkansas University - Magnolia	4050 000
24	Technology Infrastructure - Phase II	\$250, 000
25		
26	University of Arkansas - Division of Agriculture	<i>#</i> 1 000 000
27	County Education Programs	\$1, 000, 000
28	University of Ankanasa Dina Divis	
29	University of Arkansas – Pine Bluff	¢27E 000
30 31	Aquacul ture Program	\$375, 000
32	Arkansas Department of Heritage	
33	·	\$325, 000
34	Mosaic Templars Bldg. Renovation	φ323, 000
35	Department of Education - General Education Division	
36	Economic Education Grants	\$400, 000
50	Economic Education diants	ψ 4 00, 000

1		
2	Department of Health	
3	Distribution of HIV/AIDS Medications	\$600, 000
4		
5	Department of Finance & Administration - Disbursing Officer	
6	Cane Hill College & Museum Maintenance & Improvements	\$50, 000
7	Washington County Volunteer Fire Departments	\$240, 000
8	Grants to 9 Community Health Centers	\$1, 800, 000
9		
10	State Building Services	
11	Construction of a Parking Deck	\$2, 820, 000
12		
13	State Plant Board	
14	Grant to Boll Weevil Eradication & Suppression Foundation	\$2, 500, 000
15		
16	Arkansas Soil & Water Conservation Commission	
17	Faulkner County Conservation District	\$150, 000
18		
19	Arkansas Science & Technology Authority	
20	Arkansas Research Matching Fund for Matching Federal Grants	\$2, 500, 000
21		
22	SECTION 4. DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS. Expenditure of the fund	
23	by the Eighty-third General Assembly from the 83rd Session Projec	
24	shall be made only upon documentation to the Chief Fiscal Officer	
25	State, in such form as deemed necessary, that all criteria or pre	
26	established in the appropriation act have been met or in the case	
27	agencies, and that a Method of Finance has been filed with the Of	
28	Accounting in the Department of Finance and Administration, if re	
29	matching funds as may be provided in law shall be certified to th	
30	Fiscal Officer of the State prior to the commencement of the proj	
31	Further, any recipient of the funds appropriated herein may be re	
32	file a compliance audit indicating that the use of the funds was	ın
33	compliance with the intent of the General Assembly.	
34	SECTION 5 Any operations of the 92rd Coneral Accomply and	onri atina ar
35	SECTION 5. Any enactment of the 83rd General Assembly appr	
36	allocating funds to be payable from the "General Improvement Fund	, IOI WHICH

1 a specific allocation of funds is specifically authorized in this Act, shall 2 be deemed to be payable from the "83rd Session Projects Account" within the 3 "General Improvement Fund" unless a specific intent is otherwise provided by 4 Any enactment of the 83rd General Assembly appropriating funds payable from the General Improvement Fund which is not enumerated in this Act shall 5 6 not be financed from monies accruing to the 83rd Session Projects Account. 7 Provided that monies reappropriated by the 83rd General Assembly for projects 8 for which appropriations were made by the 82nd General Assembly, which are 9 not enumerated in this Act and which are made payable from the "General 10 Improvement Fund", shall be payable from the "82nd Session Projects Account" 11 of the "General Improvement Fund" and allowances shall be made therefore in 12 arriving at the uncommitted and unobligated balance of monies in the "General 13 Improvement Fund" before making transfers therefrom to the "83rd Session 14 Projects Account", as authorized by this Act.

1516

17

18

19

SECTION 6. Distribution of funds for constructing and equipping the radiation therapy institutes specified herein, shall be contingent upon the provision of matching funds, including those monies previously raised but not previously used to match state funds, on a dollar by dollar basis on behalf of each such radiation therapy institute.

202122

23

2425

26

SECTION 7. CONTINGENCY TRANSFER. Five million eight hundred eighty five thousand one hundred forty seven dollars (\$5,885,147) shall be transferred from the Industry and Aerospace Development Fund to the General Improvement Fund to be used as determined by the General Assembly in the event that the commitment approved by the Industry and Aerospace Commission on March 29, 2001 is declined by the prospective corporation.

272829

30

31

32

SECTION 8. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Higher Education, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund, for providing student scholarships through the Governor's Scholars Program by the Department of Higher Education for the biennial period ending June 30, 2003, the sum of \$2,200,000.

333435

36

SECTION 9. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS

CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW.

1	ADDITIONAL TRANSFER AUTHORITY. Any transfer restrictions contained in
2	appropriation acts for the Department of Higher Education relating to
3	appropriation transfers from Governor's Scholars Program and Academic
4	Challenge Scholarships shall not be applicable to transfers between
5	Governor's Scholars and Academic Challenge Scholarship appropriations.
6	
7	SECTION 10. This Act shall not be incorporated into the Arkansas Code
8	nor published separately as Special, Local and Temporary law.
9	
10	SECTION 11. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the
11	General Assembly that it has considered and enacted appropriations for
12	construction projects and other programs to be financed from the accumulated
13	surplus and reserve funds available in the State Treasury; that the total of
14	the enacted appropriations exceed the estimated available funding available
15	for such projects and that the immediate passage of this Act is necessary to
16	establish a method of providing for the orderly financing and a system of
17	priority for the financing of such projects. Therefore, an emergency is
18	declared to exist and this act being immediately necessary for the
19	preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall become effective on
20	the date of its approval by the Governor. If the bill is neither approved
21	nor vetoed by the Governor, it shall become effective on the expiration of
22	the period of time during which the Governor may veto the bill. If the bill
23	is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is overridden, it shall become
24	effective on the date the last house overrides the veto.
25	/s/ Joint Budget Committee
26	
27 28	APPROVED: 4/17/2001
20 29	APPROVED. 4/17/2001
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	